

No. 14647

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HARRY C. WESTOVER, Former Collector of Internal Revenue, Sixth
Collection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

STOCKHOLDERS PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC., a Corporation,

Appellee.

ROBERT A. RIDDELL, Collector of Internal Revenue, Sixth Collection
District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

STOCKHOLDERS PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC., a Corporation,

Appellee.

On Appeal From the Judgments of the United States District
Court for the Southern District of California.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS.

H. BRIAN HOLLAND,
Assistant Attorney General,

ELLIS N. SLACK,

A. F. PRESCOTT,

TANLEY P. WAGMAN,
Special Assistants to the Attorney General.

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,
United States Attorney,

EDWARD R. McHALE,
*Assistant United States Attorney,
Chief, Tax Division,*

BRUCE I. HOCHMAN,
Assistant United States Attorney.

600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles 12, California,

Attorneys for Appellants.

FILED

JUN - 3 1955

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Question presented	2
Statute and regulations involved.....	2
Statement	2
Statement of points to be urged.....	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument	9
The workers involved were employees for social security purposes within traditional common law notions and as a matter of economic reality.....	9
A. The statute	9
B. Application of the statute to the facts of this case.....	10
1. The control factor.....	14
2. The integration factor.....	18
3. Investment in facilities; opportunities for profit and loss	23
4. Permanency of the relationship.....	25
Conclusion	32
Appendix. Statutes and Regulations involved.....	App. p. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Andrews v. Commodore Knitting Mills, 257 App. Div. 515, 13 N. Y. S. 2d 577.....	14
Atlantic Coast Life Ins. Co. v. United States, 76 F. Supp. 627..	15
Bartels v. Birmingham, 332 U. S. 126.....	11, 12, 17, 20, 27
Beckwith v. United States, 67 F. Supp. 902.....	17
Bedford Pulp & Paper Co. v. Early, decided Apr. 16, 1944.....	17
Bohanon v. James McClatchy Pub. Co., 16 Cal. App. 2d 188, 60 P. 2d 510.....	14
Broderick, Henry, Inc., v. Squire, 163 F. 2d 980.....	16
Cannon Valley Milling Co. v. United States, 59 F. Supp. 785....	16
Capital Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Bowers, 186 F. 2d 943.....	19, 27
Childers v. Commissioner, 80 F. 2d 27.....	21
Eagle v. Industrial Comm., 221 Wis. 166, 266 N. W. 274.....	14
Fahs v. Tree-Gold Co-op. Growers of Florida, 166 F. 2d 40.....	13, 15, 20, 21, 22, 27
Fisher v. Industrial Comm., 301 Ill. 621, 134 N. E. 114.....	14
Franklin Coal Co. v. Industrial Comm., 296 Ill. 329, 129 N. E. 811	14
Gensler-Lee v. United States, 70 F. Supp. 675.....	27
Grace v. Magruder, 148 F. 2d 679.....	14, 27
Griffiths v. Commissioner, 308 U. S. 355.....	20
Haley v. United States, decided Feb. 12, 1944.....	16
Harrison v. Greyvan Lines, Inc., 331 U. S. 704.....	11, 12, 27
Hearst Publications v. United States, 70 F. Supp. 666, aff'd per curiam, 168 F. 2d 751.....	8, 14, 18, 27, 30, 31
Helvering v. Davis, 301 U. S. 619.....	13
Jones v. Goodson, 121 F. 2d 176.....	14
King v. Southwestern Greyhound Lines, 169 F. 2d 497.....	21
Labor Board v. Hearst Publications, 322 U. S. 111....	11, 13, 14, 16
Levin v. Manning, 124 F. Supp. 192.....	17

	PAGE
Matcovich v. Anglim, 134 F. 2d 834, cert. den., 320 U. S. 744.....	14, 17, 20, 27
Matcovich v. Nickell, 134 F. 2d 837.....	14, 17
McComb v. Homeworkers' Handicraft Cooperative, 176 F. 2d 633	20
McLeary v. Social Security Board, 153 F. 2d 704.....	31
Measley v. Murphy, 381 Ill. 187, 44 N. E. 2d 876.....	14
Merkins Bros. Co. v. Commissioner, 78 F. 2d 152.....	23
Mure Baking Co. v. Early, decided May 7, 1943.....	17
National Radio City Music Hall Corp. v. United States, 135 F. 2d 715	13, 27
Nambin v. Ewing, 106 F. Supp. 268.....	17
Netherford Food Corp. v. McComb, 331 U. S. 722.....	11, 13, 17, 20, 21
Nichwing v. United States, 165 F. 2d 518.....	13, 15, 27
Nipirella Co. v. McGowan, 52 F. Supp. 302.....	16
Nortons v. Clauson, 122 F. Supp. 795.....	17
Northward Machine Co. v. Davis, 301 U. S. 548.....	9
Northward-Jordan Distributing Co. v. Tobin, 210 F. 2d 427.....	17
Northstone v. United States, 55 F. Supp. 230.....	17
Northwager v. Birmingham, 75 F. Supp. 375.....	15, 17
Northwin v. Anthony-Williams Mfg. Co., 196 F. 2d 547.....	20
Northwin v. United States, 70 F. Supp. 677.....	17, 27, 28
Northwentieth etc. Lites v. Cal. Dept. Emp., 28 Cal. 2d 56, 168 P. 2d 699	14
Northwin v. United States v. Silk, 331 U. S. 704.....	11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 22, 23, 27
Northwin v. Vogue, Inc., 145 F. 2d 609.....	16, 18
Northwin v. Wholesale Oil Co., 154 F. 2d 745.....	17
Northwin v. American Needlecrafts, 139 F. 2d 16.....	14
Northwin v. Commissioner, 62 F. 2d 35.....	21

	PAGE
Western Express Co. v. Smeltzer, 88 F. 2d 94.....	14
Western Union Tel. Co. v. McComb, 165 F. 2d 65.....	21
Williams v. United States, 126 F. 2d 129.....	20

STATUTE

Internal Revenue Code of 1939:

Sec. 1600 (26 U.S.C., 1952 Ed., Sec. 1600).....	10
Sec. 1607 (26 U.S.C., 1952 Ed., Sec. 1607)	2, 7, 10, 31

MISCELLANEOUS

H. Doc. No. 81, 74th Cong., 1st Sess.....	9
H. Rep. No. 615, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939-2 Cum. Bull. 600)	9
H. Rep. No. 728, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939-2 Cum. Bull. 538)	9
H. Rep. No. 1319, 80th Cong., 2d Sess.....	27
H. Rep. No. 1320, 80th Cong., 2d Sess., pp. 2-4, 3.....	31
S. Rep. No. 628, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939-2 Cum. Bull. 611)	9
S. Rep. No. 734, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939-2 Cum. Bull. 565)	9
S. Rep. No. 985, 80th Cong., 2d Sess., pp. 1-2.....	31
S. Rep. No. 1255, 80th Cong., 2d Sess., pp. 4, 7.....	11, 13, 27
Treasury Regulations 107, Sec. 403.204.....	12

No. 14647
